

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE  
OF ILLINOIS, and STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:20-cv-242-RC

DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity  
as Archivist of the United States,

Defendant.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
VOTEERA.ORG AND LEANNE LITTRELL DILORENZO  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STATES**

John DiLorenzo, Jr., Bar No. 455749  
Charles M. English, Jr., Bar No. 386572  
Michael E. Kellermann  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-4200  
(202) 973-4499 (fax)  
johndilorenzo@dwt.com  
chipenglish@dwt.com  
michaelkellermann@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae VoteERA.org and  
Leanne Littrell DiLorenzo*

Dated: July 6, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> VOTEERA.ORG AND LEANNE LITTRELL DILORENZO .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Supreme Court’s Prior Commentary on Congress’s Power to Impose Time Limitations on the Ratification of Constitutional Amendments is <i>Dicta</i> , and Not Binding Precedent .....	5
B. Contemporaneous Sources Suggest That the Framers Chose Not to Allow Congressionally-Imposed Time Limits on Constitutional Amendments.....	8
C. Nineteenth Century Congressional Action Supports a Textualist Reading of Article V .....	11
D. The Plain Text of Article V Fails to Provide Congress with the Power to Propose Limitations on Amendments, States with the Power to Rescind, and Ratification Contingent Upon Additional Events .....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3252 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	8
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Winslow v. FERC</i> , 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XVIII (repealed 1933) .....	5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. art. I.....	9, 12
U.S. Const. art. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Const. art. I, § 46 .....	1
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
14 Gales & Seaton, Register of Debates in Congress (1837) .....	12, 13
6 Congressional Globe 56 (1838) .....	12
55 Cong. Rec. 5650 (1917).....	7
H.J. Res. 208 .....	2, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 .....	10, 15
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 85 .....	8, 10

*The Anti-Federalist* No. 49 .....11

*Congressional Pay Amendment*,  
16 Op. O.L.C. 85 (1992) .....10

*Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: Memorandum Opinion for the  
General Counsel of the National Archives and Records Administration, Office  
of Legal Counsel 37* (Jan. 6, 2020).....4

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1102 (Byan A. Garner ed., 8th ed. 2004) .....6

*Dicta Definition*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, [https://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary/dicta](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/dicta) (last visited July 4, 2019) .....6

Valerie C. Brannon, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R45153 VERSION 2, STATUTORY  
INTERPRETATION: THEORIES, TOOLS, AND TRENDS 54 (2018) .....9

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: A Question of  
Time*, 57 TEX. L. REV. 919, 924 n. 26 (1979) .....6

Michael Stokes Paulsen, *A General Theory of Article V: The Constitutional  
Lessons of the Twenty-seventh Amendment*, 103 Yale L.J. 677, 694 n. 54  
(1993).....9

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*, Book III,  
Chapter 41 § 1824 (1823) .....14

John Vlahoplus, *Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: Lessons from  
Special Elections to The House of Representatives in 1837*, 95 IND. L.J. SUPP.  
79 (2020).....13

Lori Walsh, *Equal Rights Amendment & South Dakota Explained*, South Dakota  
Public Broadcasting (Jan. 20, 2020) .....14
